
 

 

Via Electronic Filing 

 

 

September 23, 2016 

 

Attorney Examiner Bryce McKenney 

Attorney Examiner Gregory Price 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio  

180 East Broad Street 

Columbus Ohio 43215-3793 

 

Re: Case No. 16-395-EL-SSO; Case No. 16-396-EL-ATA; and Case No. 16-397-

EL-AAM  

 

Dear Attorney Examiners: 

 

On September 14, 2016, Sierra Club, the PJM Power Providers Group (“P3”), the Electric Power 

Supply Association (“ESPA”), the Retail Energy Supply Association (“RESA”), and Interstate 

Gas Supply, Inc. (“IGS Energy”) filed a Motion to Extend the Attorney Examiner’s Procedural 

Schedule in this proceeding (“Motion”).  On September 21, 2016, The Dayton Power & Light 

Company (“DP&L”) filed a Response to our Motion, stating (page 2): 

 

To allow the parties time to conduct settlement negotiations, DP&L does not object to 

vacating the September 30 deadline for intervenor testimony and asks for a scheduling 

conference. 

 

In addition to agreeing to vacate the testimony deadline, DP&L has now filed a notice of 

withdrawal of its Reliable Electricity Rider and of its intent to file replacement testimony.  

Because the deadline for intervenor testimony is one week away, parties will be forced to 

continue drafting testimony and preparing for litigation without DP&L’s additional testimony.  

Therefore, Sierra Club, P3, ESPA, RESA, and IGS Energy request that the Commission 

promptly issue an order vacating the September 30, 2016 deadline for intervenor testimony to 

avoid the expenditure of unnecessary time and money and the prejudice that results from not 

having DP&L’s complete testimony filed in this proceeding. 

 

Without waiving any rights to object to DP&L’s procedural handling of this application, Sierra 

Club, P3, ESPA, RESA, and IGS Energy are agreeable to DP&L’s request for a scheduling 

conference after DP&L files its new testimony. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
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     Sincerely,  

 

    /s/ Tony G. Mendoza____________ 

Tony G. Mendoza 

Sierra Club 

2101 Webster St., 13th Floor  

Oakland, CA 94612  

(415) 977-5589 

(510) 208-3140 fax 

tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org  

 

Richard C. Sahli (Ohio Bar #0007360) 

Richard Sahli Law Office, LLC 

981 Pinewood Lane 

Columbus, Ohio 43230-3662 

Telephone: (614) 428-6068 

rsahli@columbus.rr.com  

 

Attorneys for Sierra Club 

 

 

 

     /s/ Michael J. Settineri   

Michael J. Settineri (0073369), Counsel of Record 

Stephen M. Howard (0022421) 

Gretchen L. Petrucci (0046608) 

William A. Sieck (0071813) 

Ilya Batikov (0087968) 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 

52 E. Gay Street 

P.O. Box 1008 

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 

614-464-5462 

614-719-5146 (fax) 

mjsettineri@vorys.com 

smhoward@vorys.com 

glpetrucci@vorys.com 

wasieck@vorys.com 

ibatikov@vorys.com 

 

Attorneys for the PJM Power Providers Group, 

the Electric Power Supply Association, and the 

Retail Energy Supply Association 

 

 

 

mailto:glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:wasieck@vorys.com
mailto:ibatikov@vorys.com
mailto:smhoward@vorys.com
mailto:tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
mailto:rsahli@columbus.rr.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com


3 

 

    /s/ Joseph Oliker    

Joseph Oliker (0086088), Counsel of Record 

joliker@igsenergy.com 

IGS Energy  

6100 Emerald Parkway  

Dublin, Ohio 43016  

Telephone: (614) 659-5000  

Facsimile: (614) 659-5073  

 

Attorney for IGS Energy 

 

 

cc:  Attorneys of Record 

 

mailto:joliker@igsenergy.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that this Letter was served via regular electronic transmission to the 

persons listed below on this 23rd day of September, 2016. 

 

 /s/ Gretchen L. Petrucci    

 

 

Service List 

 

natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

cfaruki@ficlaw.com 

djireland@ficlaw.com 

jsharkey@ficlaw.com 

mfleisher@elpc.org 

jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com 

evelyn.robinson@pjm.com 

mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 

kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

Schmidt@sppgrp.com 

fdarr@mwncmh.com 

mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

mjsettineri@vorys.com 

glpetrucci@vorys.com 

ibatikov@vorys.com 

smhoward@vorys.com 

orourke@carpenterlipps.com 

Bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

ghiloni@carpenterlipps.com 

kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov 

william.michael@occ.ohio.gov 

joliker@igsenergy.com 

mdortch@kravitzllc.com 

laurac@chappelleconsulting.net 

rparsons@kravitzllc.com 

stheodore@epsa.org 

Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com 

todonnell@dickinsonwright.com 

cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

tdougherty@theoec.org 

sechler@carpenterlipps.com 

gpoulos@enernoc.com 

rick.sites@ohiohospitals.org 

slesser@calfee.com 

jlang@calfee.com 

talexander@calfee.com 

amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 

Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com 

lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com 

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  

charris@spilmanlaw.com 

ejacobs@ablelaw.org 

mwarnock@bricker.com 

dborchers@bricker.com 

todonnell@dickinsonwright.com 

rseiler@dickinsonwright.com  

dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

ebetterton@igsenergy.com 

Greg.Tillman@walmart.com 

Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com 

jdoll@djflawfirm.com 

kfield@elpc.org 

mcrawford@djflawfirm.com 

mswhite@igsenergy.com 

Michelle.d.grant@dynegy.com 

 

Attorney Examiner 

 

Bryce.Mckenney@puc.state.oh.us 

Gregory.Price@puc.state.oh.us 
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